IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 77,394

SiD J VIIII S JUNE 1591 CLERK, ZUPKENE COURT By Flict Deputy Clerk

FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, MIAMI LODGE 20,

Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF MIAMI,

Respondent.

On Certification From The Court Of Appeal For The Third District

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

FLORIDA PUBLIC EMPLOYER LABOR RELATIONS ASSOCIATION

ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT

CITY OF MIAMI

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Florida Public Employer Labor Relations Association

Terence G. Connor Wayne D. Rutman 5300 S.E. Financial Ctr. 200 S. Biscayne Blvd. Miami, Florida 33131 (305) 579-0300

June 12, 1991

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <u>Pa</u> | qe |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| CERTIFIED QUESTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS | 1 |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 4 |
| ARGUMENT SUMMARY | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| A. The Court Below Correctly Applied a Balancing Test to Weigh the Respective Interests of the City and Its Employees | 5 |
| B. The "Balance of Interests" Weighs Strongly In Favor of a Municipality's Unilateral Right to Establish an Anti-Drug Policy for its Police Force | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |
| | ΤŦ |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 14 |

-i-

.

Ø

.

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius

5300 SOUTHEAST FINANCIAL CENTER, 200 S. BISCAYNE BOULEVARD. MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131 . TELEPHONE (305) 579-0300

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| AFSCME v. The Illinois State Labor Relations Board, 546 N.E.2d 687 (Del. App. 1st Dist. 1989) 7 |
|--|
| Amalqamated Transit Union Division 1279 v. Cambria County Transit Authority, Case No. PERA-C-88-133W (PLRB 1989) |
| City of Miami v. Fraternal Order of Police, Miami Lodge 20, 571 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) |
| City of Orlando v. Florida Public Employees <u>Relations Commission</u> , 435 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 443 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1983). |
| <u>First National Maintenance Corp.</u> , 452 U.S. 666, 101 S. Ct. 2573 (1981) |
| <u>Fraternal Order of Police, Miami</u> <u>Lodge 20 v. City of Miami</u> , No. 88-09953 (12), affirmed sub nom., <u>City of Miami v. Fraternal Order of</u> <u>Police, Miami Lodge 20</u> , No. 88-1564 (Fla. <u>3d DCA</u> , April 25, 1989) |
| Local 346, International Brotherhood of Police Officers v. Labor Relations <u>Commission</u> , 391 Mass. 429, 462 N.E.2d 96 (1984) |
| Palm Beach Junior College Board of Trustees v. United Faculty of Palm Beach Junior College, 425 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982), affirmed in part on other mounds, 475 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1985) |
| Policeman's Benevolent Association of New Jersey, Local 318 v. Township of Washington, 850 F.2d 133 (3d Cir. 1988) |

5300 SOUTHEAST FINANCIAL CENTER, 200 S. BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131 • TELEPHONE (305) 579-0300

| <u>San Jose Peace Officer's Association</u> , | |
|---|---|
| 78 Cal. App. 3d 935, 144 Cal.Rpt. 638 | |
| (1978) | 8 |
| | |
| Township of Bridgewater v. P.B.A. Local 174, | |
| 19C N.J.Super. 258, 482 A.2d 183 | |
| (App.Div. 1984) | 8 |
| | |
| Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. | |
| <u>NLRB</u> , 387 F.2d 542 (4th Cir. 1967) | 6 |
| | |

•

۲

6

STATUTES

| Fla. | Stat. | S | 447.209 | - | • | • | - | - | - | - | - | - | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 5, | 13 |
|------|-------|---|---------|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|----|----|
| Fla. | Stat. | S | 447.403 | - | | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | = | • | • | • | | • | | - | | 11 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| c. | Summers, <u>Public Employee Bargaining: A</u> | |
|----|---|----|
| | Political Perspective, 83 Yale L.J. 1156 | |
| | (1974) | 12 |
